
 

 

 

 
Meeting 
 

Cabinet (additional meeting) 
 

Date and Time 
 

Tuesday, 29th September, 2020 at 9.30 am. 

Venue 
 

This meeting will be held virtually and a live audio stream can 
be listened to via www.winchester.gov.uk. 

 
Note: Owing to the ongoing Covid-19 pandemic and government guidance, it will not 
be possible to hold this meeting in person. The Council has therefore made 
arrangements under the Coronavirus Act 2020, and subsequent Regulations 
permitting remote meetings, to hold the meeting virtually. If you are a member of the 
public and would like to listen to the audio stream of the meeting you may do so via 
www.winchester.gov.uk  
 

AGENDA 
 

 

PROCEDURAL ITEMS  

1.   Apologies  
 To record the names of apologies given. 

 

2.   Membership of Cabinet bodies etc.  
 To give consideration to the approval of alternative arrangements for 

appointments to bodies set up by Cabinet or external bodies, or the 
making or terminating of such appointments. 
 

3.   Disclosure of Interests  
 To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in 

matters to be discussed. 
Note: Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, personal and/or prejudicial interests in accordance 
with legislation and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

4.   To note any request from Councillors to make representations on an 
agenda item.  

 Note: Councillors wishing to speak about a particular agenda item are 
required to register with Democratic Services three clear working days 
before the meeting (contact: democracy@winchester.gov.uk or 01962 
848 264).  Councillors will normally be invited by the Chairperson to 
speak during the appropriate item (after the Cabinet Member’s 
introduction and questions from other Cabinet Members). 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.winchester.gov.uk/


BUSINESS ITEMS  

5.   Minutes of the previous additional meeting held on 18 August 2020. 
(Pages 5 - 12) 
 

6.   Public Participation  
 – to note the names of members of the public wishing to speak on general 

matters affecting the District or on agenda items  
NB members of the public are required to register with Democratic Services 
three clear working days before the meeting (contact: 
democracy@winchester.gov.uk or 01962 848 264).   

 

Members of the public and visiting councillors may speak at Cabinet, provided 
they have registered to speak three working days in advance.  Please contact 
Democratic Services by 5pm on Wednesday 23 September 2020 via 
democracy@winchester.gov.uk or (01962) 848 264 to register to speak and 
for further details. 

7.   Leader and Cabinet Members' Announcements  
 

 

8.   Response to the Government’s proposed changes to the current planning 
system (Pages 13 - 32) 

 Key Decision (CAB3261) 

9.   Quarter 1 Finance & Performance Monitoring (Pages 33 - 98) 

 Key Decision (CAB3252) 

   

Lisa Kirkman 
Strategic Director: Resources and Monitoring Officer 

All of the Council’s publicly available agendas, reports and minutes are 
available to view and download from the Council’s Website and are also open 
to inspection at the offices of the council.  As part of our drive to minimise our 
use of paper we do not provide paper copies of the full agenda pack at 
meetings. We do however, provide a number of copies of the agenda front 
sheet at the meeting which contains the QR Code opposite. Scanning this 
code enables members of the public to easily access all of the meeting papers 
on their own electronic device. Please hold your device’s camera or QR code 
App over the QR Code so that it's clearly visible within your screen and you 

will be redirected to the agenda pack. 

 

 
21 September 2020 
 
Agenda Contact: Nancy Graham, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01962 848 235, Email: ngraham@winchester.gov.uk 
 
*With the exception of exempt items, Agenda, reports and previous minutes are 
available on the Council’s Website www.winchester.gov.uk 
 
 

mailto:democracy@winchester.gov.uk
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
http://www.winchester.gov.uk/


CABINET – Membership 2020/21 
 
Chairperson: Councillor Thompson (Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Communications) 
Councillor Cutler (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Risk) 
 
 
 
Councillor - Cabinet Member 
Ferguson - Cabinet Member for Local Economy 
Learney - Cabinet Member for Housing and Asset Management 
Murphy - Cabinet Member for Climate Emergency 
Porter - Cabinet Member for Built Environment and Wellbeing 
Prince - Cabinet Member for Sport, Leisure and Communities 
Tod - Cabinet Member for Service Quality and Transformation 
 
Quorum = 3 Members 
 
Corporate Priorities: 
As Cabinet is responsible for most operational decisions of the Council, its work 
embraces virtually all elements of the Council Strategy. 
 
 
Public Participation at virtual meetings 
Representations will be limited to a maximum of 3 minutes, subject to a maximum 15 
minutes set aside for all questions and answers..  
 
To reserve your place to speak, you are asked to register with Democratic 
Services three clear working days prior to the meeting – please see public 
participation agenda item below for further details.  People will be invited to speak in 
the order that they have registered, subject to the maximum time period allowed for 
speaking not being exceeded.  Public Participation is at the Chairperson’s discretion. 
 
 
Filming and Broadcast Notification 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the Council’s website. The 
meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Access to Information Procedure Rules within the Council's 
Constitution for further information, which is available to view on the Council’s 
website. 
 
 
Terms Of Reference 
 
Included within the Council’s Constitution (Part 3, Section 2) which is available here 
 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 18 August 2020 
 

Attendance:  
 

Councillor Thompson 
(Chairperson) 

 Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Communications 

Councillor Cutler (Vice-Chair)  Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Risk 

Councillor Ferguson  Cabinet Member for Local Economy and Climate 
Emergency 

Councillor Learney  Cabinet Member for Housing and Asset 
Management 

Councillor Porter  Cabinet Member for Built Environment and 
Wellbeing 

Councillor Prince  Cabinet Member for Sport, Leisure and 
Communities 

Councillor Tod  Cabinet Member for Service Quality and 
Transformation 

 
Others in attendance who addressed the meeting: 
 
Councillors Bell, Brook, Evans, Horrill, Miller, Pearson and Read 
 
Audio recording of the meeting 
 
A full audio recording of this meeting is available via this link: 
Full audio recording 
 

 
1.    MEMBERSHIP OF CABINET BODIES ETC.  

 
There were no changes to memberships of Cabinet bodies to be made. 
 

2.    DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillors Porter and Tod declared personal (but not prejudicial) interests in 
respect of various reports due to their role as County Councillors. 
 
Councillor Cutler declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in respect of report 
CAB3235 and left the meeting during this item and took no part in the debate or 
decision.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=136&MId=2538&Ver=4


2 
 

 
 

3.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS HELD ON 9 JULY 2020 AND HELD 
ON 22 JULY 2020 (LESS EXEMPT MINUTE).  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 9 July  2020 and of 
the previous meeting held on 22 July 2020, less exempt minute, be 
agreed as a correct record. 

 
4.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
Four members of the public spoke during public participation regarding report 
CAB3235 (Update Strategic Land and Employment Availability Assessment – 
SHELAA) as summarised briefly below. 
 

Keith Gautier 
Spoke as a resident of Swanmore, noting that a number of sites within the 
SHELAA were situated outside the existing boundaries of the Swanmore 
settlement.  He requested that the Council continue to protect settlement 
gaps from development and highlighted the importance of preserving the 
identity of villages. 
 
Patrick Davies 
Believed that the Council should be very cautious in its consideration of 
the report, having regard to the recent “Planning for the Future” White 
Paper and Government pressure on local authorities to increase housing 
provision.  Concern about any perceived encouragement for developers 
to promote unsuitable sites.  In the light of this, considered that Cabinet 
should not accept the report’s recommendations at this time. 
 
Tessa Robertson (The Dever Society) 
Explained that the Dever Society consisted of over 5,000 members and 
was formed in 1990 in response to the Eagle Star development proposals 
for Micheldever.  The site had since been sold but a new town proposal of 
8,000 homes was now included in the SHELAA.  Whilst recognising the 
requirement for new homes, especially affordable, the Society would 
continue to oppose the proposed new town as inappropriate 
overdevelopment in one of the few remaining sections of countryside in 
the area. 
 
Andrew Adams (Micheldever Parish Council) 
Expressed concern about the impact of the Government proposals.  
Emphasised that the parish council had been proactive in working with the 
city council regarding the provision of new homes in the area, including 
affordable homes, and would continue to do so and expressed frustration 
that despite this, the threat of a major development at Micheldever 
appeared to remain.  Noted that the SHELAA contained 12 sites within 
the parish area, some of which would not be practicably available for 
immediate development.  Queried whether there was adequate support 
for parish councils opting to produce neighbourhood plans. 
 

Page 6



3 
 

 
 

The Leader thanked all those speaking for their contributions which would 
be taken into account in consideration of report CAB3235 below. 
 

The Leader noted that a fifth person, Bo Priestley, had also registered to speak 
on this matter but had been unable to join the meeting due to technical 
difficulties.  However, her comments were relayed to Councillor Porter outside of 
the meeting. 
 

5.    LEADER AND CABINET MEMBERS' ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Leader and Cabinet members made a number of announcements as 
summarised briefly below. 
 
Councillor Prince 
Confirmed the transfer of operation of the River Park Leisure Centre (RPLC) and 
Meadowside Leisure Centre to Everyone Active, as agreed at the previous 
Cabinet meeting.  A plan had been agreed which enabled both centres to reopen 
on 1 September 2020.  Work on the new leisure centre was progressing, with 
400 solar panels successful installed, and an intended opening date of spring 
2021. 
 
Councillor Porter 
An online public inquiry regarding the AQUIND proposals had just begun. 
 
Provided a detailed announcement regarding the implications for the Council 
following the publication of the Government’s “Planning for the Future” White 
Paper.  The proposals would be considered in greater detail at a number of 
forthcoming meetings, including the Local Plan Advisory Group, the Winchester 
Town Forum and a future Cabinet meeting.  The proposals would result in a 
significant increase in the required numbers of new dwellings per annum in the 
district and consequently, it had been agreed that the proposed report to 
consider the Local Plan Strategic Issues and Options be deferred at this time. 
 

6.    UPDATED STRATEGIC HOUSING AND EMPLOYMENT LAND AVAILABILITY 
ASSESSMENT (SHELAA)  

 (CAB3235) 
 
Councillor Cutler left the meeting during consideration of this item and took no 
part in the debate or decision thereon. 
 
Councillor Porter noted the comments made during the public participation 
period as summarised above and stated that she had also spoken to Bo 
Priestley outside of the meeting.  She was also aware of minor editing changes 
and corrections that were required to the SHELAA and the report’s second 
recommendation included provision to enable this prior to publication.   
 
In her introduction, Councillor Porter emphasised that the SHELAA was a factual 
list of land deemed to be available by developers and landowners etc and was 
not an allocation list.  If the SHELAA was approved, further information would be 
sought in respect of the sites to ascertain the actual availability and suitability for 
development. 

Page 7



4 
 

 
 

 
At the invitation of the Leader, six councillors addressed Cabinet as summarised 
briefly below. 
 

Councillor Bell 
As a Hursley parish councillor and a city councillor for Badger Farm and 
Olivers Battery highlighted the negative impacts of any significant level of 
development to the south of Winchester.  Agreed that it was essential that 
any new development was well built with a high proportion of affordable 
housing but it also must be situated in a sustainable location. 
 
Councillor Pearson 
Considered that inevitably there was sometimes resistance to any 
development in local areas.  Highlighted that two major development 
areas had been located in the southern parts of the district in recent 
years.  It was important to maintain the gaps between villages.  
Requested that meaningful consultation be undertaken with parishes. 
 
Councillor Read 
Considered there had been a lack of consultation with parish councils and 
highlighted that Denmead had already had substantial numbers of 
housing development in the area.  Queried the impact of the 
[...]
 taken as to the suitability of any sites. 
 
Cabinet agreed the following for the reasons set out above and outlined in the 
report. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Strategic Housing and Employment Land 
Availability Assessment (SHELAA) which is attached at Appendix 1 be 
approved and it is published as part of the evidence base for the new 
Local Plan; and   

 
2. That authority be delegated to the Strategic Planning 

Manager, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for the Built 
Environment & Well Being, to make any necessary edits and minor 
alterations prior to the publication of the SHELAA. 

 
7.    PROVISION OF A DECKED PARK AND RIDE CAR PARK AT THE VAULTEX 

SITE, WINCHESTER  
 (CAB3258) 

 
Councillor Tod introduced the report and highlighted that the provision of the car 
park in line with the Winchester Movement Strategy.  The project was a good 
example of partnership working and the provisions of the Local Enterprise 
Partnership (LEP) funding required the project be completed by January 2022. 
 
At the invitation of the Leader, Councillor Miller addressed Cabinet as 
summarised briefly below. 

Spoke in support of the project and congratulated all the officers involved 
in acquiring the Vaultex site and successfully securing the LEP bid.   
 

In response to questions, Councillor Tod and the Chief Executive stated that the 
preferred supplier had a strong commitment to supporting local employment and 
adding social value. The importance of the appearance of the new car park was 
noted with various options being considered. 
 
Cabinet agreed the following for the reasons set out above and outlined in the 
report. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the procurement of the relevant contractor for the 
design and build of the Vaultex decked Park and Ride car park using the 
Procurement Hub Major Projects Framework (MPF) be approved. 

 

Page 9



6 
 

 
 

2. That authority be delegated to the Strategic Director: Place 
and Service Lead – Legal to procure, awa
[...]
y support 
offered, subject to the individual circumstances of the tenant. 
 
Cabinet agreed the following for the reasons set out above and outlined in the 
report. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the policy to support tenants within council’s portfolio 
subject to certain conditions be extended for the period to March 2021. 

Page 10



7 
 

 
 

 
2. That the decision to defer or write off any rent be delegated 

to the Section 151 officer following recommendation by the Rent 
Abatement Panel comprising the Cabinet Member: Housing & Assets, 
Cabinet Member: Finance Strategic Director Place and Corporate Head 
Asset Management  

 
3. That the write off proposed in the exempt appendix of report 

CAB3260, totalling £52,432 be approved. 
 

9.    TO NOTE THE FUTURE ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION BY CABINET AS 
SHOWN ON THE SEPTEMBER 2020 FORWARD PLAN.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That the list of future items, as set out in the Forward Plan for 
September 2020, be noted. 

 
10.    EXEMPT BUSINESS:  

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That in all the circumstances, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 

 
2. That the public be excluded from the meeting during the 

consideration of the following items of business because it is likely that, if 
members of the public were present, there would be disclosure to them of 
‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972. 

 
Minute 
Number 

Item  Description of 
Exempt Information 
 

11 
 
 
 
12 
 
 
 

Exempt minute of the 
previous meeting held 
on 22 July 2020 
 
Commercial rents – 
deferrals & abatements 
(exempt appendix) 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
 

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information). (Para 3 Schedule 
12A refers) 

 
11.    EXEMPT MINUTE OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 22 JULY 2020  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the exempt minute of the previous meeting held 22 July 2020 
be agreed as a correct record. 

 
 

Page 11



8 
 

 
 

12.    COMMERCIAL RENTS - DEFERRALS AND ABATEMENTS (EXEMPT 
APPENDIX)  
 
Cabinet considered the content of the exempt appendix which gave further 
details regarding the proposed write off. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the exempt appendix be noted. 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 9.30am and concluded at 11.05am  
 

 
 
 

Chairperson 

Page 12



CAB3261 
CABINET 

 
 

REPORT TITLE: RESPONSE TO THE GOVERNMENT’S PROPOSED 
AMENDMENTS TO ASPECTS OF THE EXISTING PLANNING SYSTEM 
 
29 SEPTEMBER 2020 

REPORT OF CABINET MEMBER: CLLR JACKIE PORTER, CABINET MEMBER 
FOR BUILT ENVIRONMENT & WELLBEING  

Contact Officer:  Adrian Fox    Tel No: 01962 848278 Email 
AFox@Winchester.gov.uk  

WARD(S) All  
 

 

 
PURPOSE 

The Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government is consulting on a 
number of proposed changes to current planning policy and legislation.  These 
include changes to the standard method for assessing local housing need (the 
number of houses for which the Local Plan needs to plan), securing of First Homes 
through developer contributions, temporarily lifting the small sites threshold for when 
affordable housing would be required and extending the current Permission in 
Principle to major development.  Consultation on this document ends on the 1st 
October 2020.  

The purpose of this report is to set out the Council’s formal response to this 
consultation document.    

The government is undertaking a separate consultation exercise on the White Paper 
‘Planning for the Future’ which proposes changes to the way in which Local Plans 
are operated and prepared, amongst other things, to which responses are required 
by the end of October.  Cabinet will receive a report on the Council’s proposed 
response to that consultation on 21st October.  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

It is recommended that Cabinet considers and approves the Council’s 
response to the consultation document ‘Changes to the Planning System’ 
issued by the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government as set 
out in Appendix A. 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8

mailto:AFox@Winchester.gov.uk


  CAB3261 

IMPLICATIONS: 
 
1 COUNCIL PLAN OUTCOME  

1.1 Tackling the Climate Emergency and Creating a Greener District 

1.2 The government proposals have nothing substantial to say in relation to the 
national climate emergency or impact on creating a greener district.  The 
consultation response notes this and attempts to make this point within the 
confines of the government’s questions.  

1.3 Homes for all 

1.4 Delivering a range of new homes for all is a key role of the Council Plan and 
the proposals that are contained in this consultation document seek views on 
a range of proposals that are aimed at significantly increasing the number of 
homes that would need to be delivered in the District.  There are, however, a 
range of other proposals in this consultation document in connection with the 
delivery of ‘First Homes’ and proposals to change the threshold for developer 
contributions towards affordable homes that it is considered would have a 
both a positive and a negative impact on homes for all.  

1.5 Vibrant Local Economy 

1.6 The consultation document is seeking views on proposals for an expanded 
Permission in Principle route to extend it to major development and not to set 
a limit for commercial development space.  Concern is raised about what the 
potential impact could be on the city centre/market towns.   

1.7 Living Well 

1.8 An important part of the Council Plan is that it considers and addresses the 
needs of all of our residents across all age ranges and abilities.  There is 
nothing specifically in the government proposals which relates to this. 

1.9 Your Services, Your Voice 

1.10 A key part of this consultation is to seek engagement from a wide range of 
people on the proposed changes to the current planning system.   

 

2 FINANCI
[...]
at there would be any interest in this so we are unable to comment.   

Q35: In light of the proposals set out in this consultation, are there 
any direct or indirect impacts in terms of eliminating unlawful 
discrimination, advancing equality of opportunity and fostering 
good relations on people who share characteristics protected 
under the Public Sector Equality Duty? 
If so, please specify the proposal and explain the impact. If there 
is an impact – are there any actions which the department could 
take to mitigate that impact? 

Whilst there is going to be greater emphasis on the use of technology, which has taken a 
massive step forward with COVID-19, we should be mindful to not exclude people that do not 
have access to IT equipment.   

 
 
 P

age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

CAB3252 
CABINET 

 
 

REPORT TITLE: QUARTER 1 2020/21 PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 
29 SEPTEMBER 2020  

REPORT OF CABINET MEMBER: CLLR TOD - CABINET MEMBER FOR SERVICE 
QUALITY AND TRANSFORMATION   

Contact Officer:  Lisa Kirkman    Tel No: 01962 848 501 Email 
lkirkman@winchester.gov.uk   

WARD(S):  ALL 
 

 

 
PURPOSE 

This report and Appendix 1 provides a summary of the council’s progress during the 
period April to June (Q1) 2020 against the five priorities in the Council Plan 2020-25. 

Appendix 2 provides the data where available for Q1 against each of the Strategic 
Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) and a brief narrative covering the impact that the 
COVID-19 pandemic has had or will have on performance. 

Appendix 3 includes the highlight reports for each of the council’s significant ‘Tier 1’ 
programmes and projects. 

Appendix 4 provides an update on the demand of our services during the period April 
to July 2020 and compares this to the same period in 2019, where the data is 
available.  This is an update to the report CAB3244 Appendix 2, that was presented 
to cabinet on 21 May 2020.  

Appendix 5 provides an update on the progress against the actions that were 
included in the Recovery and Restoration Plan, also included in report CAB3244. 

A report setting a revised General Fund budget for 2020/21 is being presented 
separate to this Q1 report (see CAB3256) and therefore this report does not include 
a financial update for the General Fund, an update on the Housing Revenue Account 
is included as Appendix 6. 

Appendix 7 is the action notes of the first Performance Panel meeting which took 
place on 14 September 2020 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 9

mailto:lkirkman@winchester.gov.uk


 

  CAB3252 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

1. That cabinet notes the progress achieved during Q1 of 2020/21 and endorses 
the contents of the report. 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 
1 COUNCIL PLAN OUTCOME  

1.1 This report forms part of the framework of performance and financial 
monitoring in place to report the progress being made against the projects 
and programmes supporting delivery of the priorities included in the Council 
Plan 2020-25 that was adopted in January 2020. 

2 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

2.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from the content of this 
report. Almost all the programmes and projects undertaken to deliver the 
priorities included in the Council Plan will have financial implications, some 
significant and these are agreed and reported separately before the 
commencement and during the project life cycle. 

2.2 However, the impact of the COVID19 pandemic on council finances and is set 
out in report CAB3256 on this agenda. The demand data table in Appendix 4 
sets out the level of support given to business through Government grants but 
also shows the increase in arrears in council tax, business rates and council 
house rents. 

3 LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS 

3.1 Key performance indicators and progress reporting must be fit for purpose, 
monitored and managed to ensure effective council governance. Key 
performance indicators enable evidence based quantitative management 
reporting and w
[...]
llor Murphy agreed to take this matter away. 

Page 96



19.  Page 30 - regarding the pilot use of electric buses. Officers to review 
the green status on this item. 

20.  Page 32 – it was noted that there were no annotation on the graph.  
Officers to update. 

21.  Page 33 – a Member queried the definition of ‘Winchesterness’. Officers 
confirmed this is as per the SPD and will forward this to the panel. 

22.  Page 34 – a Member thought there was an issue with the budget for 
central Winchester. Officers to confirm. 
 
The Leader also confirmed that there is a cabinet meeting for CWR on 10 
November 2020. 

23.  Page 40 –wording query regarding the new green waste service.  
Officers to review. 

24.  Page 43 – subject of the highlight report was Local Plan / CIL but there 
was no information on CIL. - Timescales requested for the next 
cabinet report in relation to CIL to be confirmed  

25.  There was detailed discussion regarding the movement strategy, 
Particular topics related to bus services/usage, how to measure 
resident’s satisfaction with implemented actions and whether phase 3 
milestones could be shown.  These were addressed by Cllr Tod. 

26.  Topics for future meetings: 
 
Covid-19 recovery and restoration actions/progress 
Understanding the detail behind the tree KPI's 

 

 

Next meeting date to be confirmed. 

 

 

 

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the previous additional meeting held on 18 August 2020.
	8 Response to the Government’s proposed changes to the current planning system
	9 Quarter 1 Finance & Performance Monitoring
	CAB3252 Appendix 2 KPIs
	CAB3252 Appendix 3 Highlight reports
	CAB3252 Q1 finance performance monitoring APDX 4-6
	CAB3252 Appendix 7 Performance Panel Notes 140920




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 29 September 2020 
 

Attendance:  
 

Councillor Thompson 
(Chairperson) 

 Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Communications 

Councillor Cutler (Vice-Chair)  Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Risk 

Councillor Ferguson  Cabinet Member for Local Economy 
Councillor Learney  Cabinet Member for Housing and Asset 

Management 
Councillor Murphy  Cabinet Member for Climate Emergency 
Councillor Porter  Cabinet Member for Built Environment and 

Wellbeing 
Councillor Prince  Cabinet Member for Sport, Leisure and 

Communities 
Councillor Tod  Cabinet Member for Service Quality and 

Transformation 
 

Others in attendance who addressed the meeting: 
 
Councillors Brook, Horrill and Read 
 
Full audio recording and video recording 
 
 

 
1.    MEMBERSHIP OF CABINET BODIES ETC.  

 
There were no changes to memberships of Cabinet bodies to be made. 
 

2.    DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillors Porter and Tod declared personal (but not prejudicial) interests in 
respect of reports due to their role as a County Councillors. 
 

3.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS ADDITIONAL MEETING HELD ON 18 AUGUST 
2020.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the previous additional meeting held on 18 
August 2020 be agreed as a correct record. 

 
 
 
 

 



2 
 

 
 

4.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Patrick Davies spoke during public participation regarding report CAB3261 as 
summarised briefly below. 

Further to his question at Council on 23 September 2020, suggested that 
an additional recommendation be agreed confirming that discussions 
would take place with local MPs and the local government association in 
response to the Government’s proposed changes to the planning system. 
Generally supported the proposed answers to the consultation questions 
set out in the report and believed it was vitally important for planning for 
the future of Winchester that the centrally imposed housing numbers be 
resisted. 
 

The Leader thanked Mr Davies for this comments which would be taken into 
consideration during discussion of report CAB3261 below. 
 

5.    LEADER AND CABINET MEMBERS' ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Leader and Cabinet members made a number of announcements as 
summarised briefly below. 
 
Councillor Thompson 
On behalf of Cabinet, thanked Steve Tilbury (Strategic Director) for his work at 
the Council over the previous years and wished him well for the future. 
 
Councillor Porter 
Expressed thanks to the emergency services in their response to a recent house 
fire in Headbourne Worthy and sympathies to those affected. 
 
The Planning Inspector’s hearing regarding the Aquind Interconnector proposals 
was underway, due to finish in March 2021.  Open floor hearings would take 
place from 7 December 2020 and any persons wishing to speak should register 
by 6 October 2020. 
 
Councillor Ferguson 
Following the recent successful trial relocation of the Winchester Sunday market 
to the Broadway, the trial would be extended for another month with a view to 
making it more permanent.  Noted also that the Central Winchester 
Regeneration project included plans to relocate the market in this area. 
 

6.    RESPONSE TO THE GOVERNMENT’S PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE 
CURRENT PLANNING SYSTEM  

 (CAB3261) 
 
Councillor Porter introduced the report and highlighted the key changes 
proposed.  Earlier in September, the proposals had been presented to the Local 
Plan Advisory Group and the Winchester Town Forum, in addition to an all 
Member briefing and parish council event. 
 
Councillor Porter proposed two additional recommendations, the first to enable 
minor editing changes to be made to the response and the second to recognise 



3 
 

 
 

that the Council would continue to work with local MPs and strategic partners to 
influence the outcome of the consultation.  These were agreed as set out below. 
 
At the invitation of the Leader, Councillors Read, Brook and Horrill addressed 
Cabinet as summarised briefly below. 
 

Councillor Read 
Welcomed the proposed additional recommendations.  Considered the 
most significant issue was the impact on the housing numbers required 
with 40% of the district being situated within the South Downs National 
Park (SDNP).  Highlighted that the actions of developers rather the 
council had the most impact on the speed of development.  Criticised the 
presentation of the response. 
 
Councillor Brook 
Generally supported the overall stance of the proposed response whilst 
acknowledging that in principle, changes to the planning system had the 
potential to be of wider benefit to the district and the response was 
somewhat negative.  However, did not consider that the proposed 
response was sufficiently robust in relation to housing numbers and could 
potentially include alternative suggestions in terms of the level of housing 
development that would be acceptable.  Further discussions were 
required with the SDNP, neighbouring local authorities and the 
Partnership for South Hampshire (PfSH) to promote a coordinated 
response to government.  Also expected to see an action plan in place by 
now for the development of the Local Plan. 
 
Councillor Horrill 
It was essential that the Council’s response reflected the strength of 
concerns expressed at previous fora regarding the proposals.  Urged 
Councillors to write formally to the local MPs and the government 
independently of the Council response.  In addition, discussions with 
partner organisations such as the SDNP and PfSH should be maximised. 

 
The Leader and Cabinet Members responded to comments made, including 
confirming that meetings with SDNP and PfSH were taking place. 
 
Cabinet agreed the following for the reasons set out above and outlined in the 
report. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Council’s response to the consultation document 
‘Changes to the Planning System’ issued by the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government be approved as set out in Appendix 
A of the report. 

 
2. That the Council continue to work with strategic partners 

and local MPs to influence the outcome of the consultation. 
 



4 
 

 
 

3. That delegated authority be awarded to the Strategic 
Planning Manager to make minor and typographical updates to the 
consultation response. 

 
7.    QUARTER 1 FINANCE & PERFORMANCE MONITORING  
 (CAB3252) 

 
Councillor Tod introduced the report, emphasising that it demonstrated that the 
Council had continued to deliver against strategic priorities whilst proactively 
meeting the additional challenges faced during the Covid pandemic.  He drew 
Members’ attention to Appendix 7 of the report which included a summary of the 
Performance Panel meeting on 14 September 2020. 
 
At the invitation of the Leader, Councillor Horrill addressed Cabinet as 
summarised briefly below. 

Thanked the officers and the Cabinet Member for arranging the first 
Performance Panel meeting at short notice and noted that, in future, the 
Panel would report back to a Scrutiny Committee prior to Cabinet.  
Provided a summary of the key points raised at the Panel, as outlined in 
Appendix 7 to the report. 

 
Councillor Cutler stated that the Council had received a substantial opinion in a 
recent internal audit report into the Council’s business continuity and crisis 
management plan with regard to its Covid response which was the highest 
possible scoring.  He congratulated officers for all their work in achieving this 
outcome.   
 
Cabinet Members responded to comments made, including advising that a report 
on the Community Infrastructure Levy spending programme update would be 
submitted to Cabinet on 21 October 2020. 
 
Cabinet agreed the following for the reasons set out above and outlined in the 
report. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the progress achieved during Q1 of 2020/21 be noted and the 
contents of the report be endorsed. 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and concluded at 10.35 am 
 
 
 

Chairperson 


